
 

GRANT PROGRAM CONTACTS 
Winter 2021 

 
Considering applying for an NEH grant? We’re here to help! The most 
important step you can take is to talk with an NEH staff member. 

 
 

Grant Program Contact 

Division of Education Programs education@neh.gov 202-
606-8500 

 
Dialogues on the Experience of War 
Supports discussion programs designed to ease veterans’ 
transition from military service to civilian life and to 
bridge the divide between military and civilian culture by 
deepening understanding of the experience of war. 

Victoria Sams 
vsams@neh.gov 202-
606-8283 

 
dew@neh.gov  

Humanities Connections 
Supports planning for and implementation of 
innovative curriculum that fosters productive 
partnerships among humanities faculty and their 
counterparts in social and natural sciences and pre- 
service or professional programs (such as business, 
engineering, health sciences, law, computer and other 
technology-driven fields). 

humanitiesconnections@neh.gov 
 
Rebecca Boggs 
rboggs@neh.gov 202-
606-8398 

Humanities Initiatives at: 
 Hispanic Serving Institutions 
 Historically Black Colleges and Universities 
 Tribal Colleges and Universities 
  Community Colleges 
 Colleges and Universities 
Supports projects to strengthen teaching and study of 
humanities and enhance existing humanities programs, 
resources, or courses, or develop new ones. 

hi@neh.gov 
 
Julia Nguyen 
jnguyen@neh.gov 202-
606-8213 
 
Jinlei Augst 
jaugst@neh.gov  
202-606-8396 

 
Emily Brantley 
ebrantley@neh.gov 202-
606-2324 

https://www.neh.gov/divisions/education
mailto:education@neh.gov
https://www.neh.gov/grants/education/dialogues-the-experience-war
mailto:vsams@neh.gov
mailto:dew@neh.gov
https://www.neh.gov/grants/education/humanities-connections-planning-grants
https://www.neh.gov/grants/education/humanities-connections-implementation-grants
mailto:humanitiesconnections@neh.gov
mailto:rboggs@neh.gov
https://www.neh.gov/grants/education/humanities-initiatives-hispanic-serving-institutions
https://www.neh.gov/grants/education/humanities-initiatives-historically-black-colleges-and-universities
https://www.neh.gov/grants/education/humanities-initiatives-tribal-colleges-and-universities
https://www.neh.gov/grants/education/humanities-initiatives-community-colleges
https://www.neh.gov/program/humanities-initiatives-colleges-and-universities
mailto:hi@neh.gov
mailto:jnguyen@neh.gov
mailto:jaugst@neh.gov
mailto:ebrantley@neh.gov


2 

 
 
 
 

 

  Grant Program Contact 

Landmarks of American History and Culture: 
Workshops for School Teachers 
Supports intensive one week programs for school 
teachers to engage in study of a specific location of 
significance to national history and culture and integrate 
the use of archival sources into school curricula. 

landmarks@neh.gov 
 
Jason Harshman 
jharshman@neh.gov  
606-8471 

 
Maryam Moezzi 
mmoezzi@neh.gov 202-
606-8388 

Summer Seminars and Institutes 
Supports one- to four-week residential programs for 
school teachers or college and university faculty to study 
significant topics in the humanities and develop projects 
that translate the topic into their classroom teaching 
and/or scholarship. 

institutes@neh.gov 
 
Deborah Hurtt 
dhurtt@neh.gov 202-
606-8432 

 
Emily Brantley 
ebrantley@neh.gov 202-
606-2324 

Division of Preservation and Access preservation@neh.gov (202) 
606-8570 

Documenting Endangered Languages 
Supports research, documenting, and archiving of 
endangered languages. 

Jacqueline Clements 
jclements@neh.gov  
202-606-8475 
 
Claudia Kinkela 
ckinkela@neh.gov 
 

Humanities Collections and Reference Resources 
Preserves and makes accessible significant cultural 
materials by digitizing, arranging and describing, 
cataloging, and conserving collections, resulting in 
increased access through such means as encyclopedias, 
databases, digital archives, and online atlases. 

Adriana Cutler 
acutler@neh.gov 202-
606-8379 

 
Cathleen Tefft 
ctefft@neh.gov 202-
606-8607 

https://www.neh.gov/grants/education/landmarks-american-history-and-culture-workshops-school-teachers
https://www.neh.gov/grants/education/landmarks-american-history-and-culture-workshops-school-teachers
mailto:landmarks@neh.gov
mailto:jharshman@neh.gov
mailto:mmoezzi@neh.gov
https://www.neh.gov/program/summer-seminars-and-institutes-k-12-educators
https://www.neh.gov/program/summer-seminars-and-institutes-higher-education-faculty
mailto:sem-inst@neh.gov
mailto:dhurtt@neh.gov
mailto:ebrantley@neh.gov
https://www.neh.gov/divisions/preservation
mailto:preservation@neh.gov
https://www.neh.gov/grants/preservation/documenting-endangered-languages
mailto:jclements@neh.gov
mailto:ckinkela@neh.gov
https://www.neh.gov/grants/preservation/humanities-collections-and-reference-resources
mailto:acutler@neh.gov
mailto:ctefft@neh.gov


Grant Program Contact 

National Digital Newspaper Program 
Supports state projects that digitize selected microfilmed 
newspaper titles to provide enhanced access through 
“Chronicling America,” a digital repository maintained by 
the Library of Congress. 

Elizabeth Arroyo 
earroyo@neh.gov 
202-606-8250 

 
  Molly Hardy 
  mhardy@neh.gov 
  202-606-8577 
 
 

Preservation Assistance Grants for Smaller 
Institutions 
Supports enrichment of preservation efforts at small 
organizations through preservation assessment, 
consultation with consultants, attendance at preservation 
workshops, or purchase of supplies and equipment. 

 
Elizabeth Arroyo 
earroyo@neh.gov 
202-606-8250 

 
Margaret Walker 
mwalker@neh.gov 
202-606-8458 

Research and Development 
Supports projects that develop new advances in 
addressing major challenges in preserving or providing 
access to humanities collections and resources. 

Elizabeth Arroyo 
earroyo@neh.gov 
202-606-8250 

 
Joshua Sternfeld 
jsternfeld@neh.gov 
202-606-8249 

Sustaining Cultural Heritage Collections 
Supports planning and implementation of preservation 
strategies, including managing humidity and 
temperature, ensuring proper storage, and safeguarding 
against fire, theft, floods or disasters. 

Adriana Cutler 
acutler@neh.gov 
202-606-8379 

Tatiana Ausema 
tausema@neh.gov 
202-606-8501 

 
 

Preservation & Access Education and Training 
Supports education field service, master’s degree 
programs, and professional development programs that 
provide training to address emerging topics of national 
significance in preserving and establishing access to 
humanities collections. 

Adriana Cutler 
acutler@neh.gov 
202-606-8379 

Mary Downs 
mdowns@neh.gov 
202-606-8456 
 

https://www.neh.gov/grants/preservation/national-digital-newspaper-program
mailto:earroyo@neh.gov
mailto:mhardy@neh.gov
https://www.neh.gov/grants/preservation/preservation-assistance-grants-smaller-institutions
https://www.neh.gov/grants/preservation/preservation-assistance-grants-smaller-institutions
mailto:earroyo@neh.gov
mailto:mwalker@neh.gov
https://www.neh.gov/grants/preservation/research-and-development
mailto:earroyo@neh.gov
mailto:jsternfeld@neh.gov
https://www.neh.gov/grants/preservation/sustaining-cultural-heritage-collections
mailto:acutler@neh.gov
mailto:tausema@neh.gov
https://www.neh.gov/grants/preservation/preservation-and-access-education-and-training
mailto:acutler@neh.gov
mailto:mdowns@neh.gov


Grant Program Contact 

Infrastructure and Capacity Building Challenge 
Grants 
Matching grant ($3 are to be raised by the organization 
for every $1 of grant funds) for capital expenditures 
including: construction and renovation; purchase of 
equipment and software; sharing of humanities 
collections between institutions; documentation of lost or 
imperiled cultural heritage; sustaining digital scholarly 
infrastructure; and preservation and conservation of 
collections. 

 
challenge@neh.gov 

 
Jenny Ingram 
202-606-8225 

 
 

Division of Public Programs publicpgms@neh.gov 
(202) 606-8269 

 
Digital Projects for the Public 
Supports interpretive projects that use the lens of the 
humanities to provide engaging interpretive analysis 
through digital technology made available to general 
public audiences. 

 

Jill Austin 
jaustin@neh.gov 
202-606-7741 

 
Tricia Brooks 
pbrooks@neh.gov 
202-606-8297 

Chrissy Cortina 
ccortina@neh.gov 
202-606-8305 

 
Peter Fristedt 
pfristedt@neh.gov 
202-606-8218 

George Lazopoulos 
Glazopoulos@neh.gov 
202-606-8241 

 
Marc Ruppel 
mruppel@neh.gov 

 
David Weinstein 
dweinstein@neh.gov 
202-606-8308 

Media Projects 
Supports development and production of nationally 
distributed documentary films, radio broadcast, and 
podcasts that present perspectives from the humanities 
for general public audiences. 

Public Humanities Projects 
Supports traveling, temporary, or permanent exhibitions, 
long-term historic site interpretations, and community 
conversations that bring ideas and insights from the 
humanities to life for general public audiences. 

https://www.neh.gov/grants/preservation/infrastructure-and-capacity-building-challenge-grants
https://www.neh.gov/grants/preservation/infrastructure-and-capacity-building-challenge-grants
mailto:challenge@neh.gov
https://www.neh.gov/divisions/public
mailto:publicpgms@neh.gov
https://www.neh.gov/grants/public/digital-projects-the-public
mailto:jaustin@neh.gov
mailto:pbrooks@neh.gov
mailto:ccortina@neh.gov
mailto:pfristedt@neh.gov
mailto:Glazopoulos@neh.gov
mailto:mruppel@neh.gov
mailto:dweinstein@neh.gov
https://www.neh.gov/grants/public/media-projects-development-grants
https://www.neh.gov/grants/public/media-projects-production-grants
https://www.neh.gov/grants/public/public-humanities-projects


Grant Program Contact 

 
NEH on the Road 
Grants to small institutions or those serving underserved 
populations to support public programs in conjunction 
with hosting a small travelling version of a previously 
developed NEH funded exhibition. 

Managed cooperatively with Mid- 
America Arts Alliance 
www.nehontheroad.org 

 
Amanda Wiltse 
Manager, Marketing and 
Constituent Services 
816-421-1388 ext. 209 
amanda@maaa.org 

Division of Research Programs research@neh.gov 
202-606-8200 

Awards for Faculty at: 
 Hispanic Serving Institutions 
 Historically Black Colleges and Universities 
 Tribal Colleges and Universities 
Supports an individual faculty member in producing 
interpretive scholarship, improving an undergraduate 
course, or conducting basic research to further 
institutional or community goals. 

facultyawards@neh.gov 
202-606-8200 

 
Jacob Lusk 
202-606-8295 

 
Mary Macklem 
202-606-8276 

 
Fellowship Programs at Independent Research 
Institutions 
Supports domestic and overseas American Independent 
Research Institutions administering NEH-funded 
research fellowships lasting four to twelve months. 
Individuals should apply directly to the independent 
institutions. 

 

fpiri@neh.gov 
 
Geoff Burrows 
202-606-8479 

 
Jennifer Untalan 
202-606-8389 

 
Fellowships for Advanced Social Science 
Research on Japan 
Six to twelve month grants supporting individuals 
engaged in social science scholarship on Japan using 
Japanese-language sources. Funded by the Japan-U.S. 
Friendship Commission. 

 
fellowships@neh.gov 

 
Jacob Lusk 
202-606-8295 

 
Mark Silver 
202-606-8624 

https://nehontheroad.org/
http://www.nehontheroad.org/
mailto:amanda@maaa.org
https://www.neh.gov/divisions/research
mailto:research@neh.gov
https://www.neh.gov/grants/research/awards-faculty-hispanic-serving-institutions
https://www.neh.gov/grants/research/awards-faculty-historically-black-colleges-and-universities
https://www.neh.gov/grants/research/awards-faculty-tribal-colleges-and-universities
mailto:facultyawards@neh.gov
https://www.neh.gov/grants/research/fellowship-programs-independent-research-institutions
https://www.neh.gov/grants/research/fellowship-programs-independent-research-institutions
mailto:fpiri@neh.gov
https://www.neh.gov/grants/research/fellowships-advanced-social-science-research-japan
https://www.neh.gov/grants/research/fellowships-advanced-social-science-research-japan
mailto:fellowships@neh.gov


Grant Program Contact 

Collaborative Research 
Supports teams of scholars pursuing collaborative 
interpretive scholarship, such as multi-author volumes, 
archeological digs, interpretation of large data, and 
conferences. 

collaborative@neh.gov 
 
Lydia Medici 
202-606-8219 

Fellowships: 
 Fellowships 
 NEH-Mellon Fellowships for Digital 

Publications 
 
Six- to twelve-month grants supporting individuals 
who will be working full-time during the grant period 
on the production of interpretive scholarship. 

fellowships@neh.gov 
 
Claudia Kinkela 
202-606-8203 

 
Jacob Lusk 
202-606-8295 

Public Scholars 
Six- to twelve-month grants supporting individuals in 
writing well-researched books in the humanities intended 
to reach broad readership. 

publicscholar@neh.gov 
 
Mark Silver 
202-606-8624 

 
Gwen Yates 
202-606-8466 

Scholarly Editions and Translations 
Supports teams of scholars producing edited and 
annotated editions and translations of pre-existing texts 
of value to the humanities that are currently inaccessible 
or available in inadequate editions. 

 
editions@neh.gov 

 
Lydia Medici 
202-606-8219 

Summer Stipends 
Two month grants supporting individuals who will be 
working full-time during the grant period on the 
production of interpretive scholarship. 

stipends@neh.gov 
 
Daniel Sack 
202-606-8459 

 
Gwen Yates 
gyates@neh.gov 

https://www.neh.gov/grants/research/collaborative-research-grants
mailto:collaborative@neh.gov
https://www.neh.gov/grants/research/fellowships
https://www.neh.gov/grants/research/neh-mellon-fellowships-digital-publication
https://www.neh.gov/grants/research/neh-mellon-fellowships-digital-publication
mailto:fellowships@neh.gov
https://www.neh.gov/grants/research/public-scholar-program
mailto:publicscholar@neh.gov
https://www.neh.gov/grants/research/scholarly-editions-and-translations-grants
mailto:editions@neh.gov
https://www.neh.gov/grants/research/summer-stipends
mailto:stipends@neh.gov
mailto:gyates@neh.gov


Grant Program Contact 

Office of Digital Humanities odh@neh.gov 

Digital Humanities Advancement 
Supports use of digital technology to develop new or 
experimental approaches to research, teaching, 
preservation, or public programs; examine the history of 
digital culture; recover digital projects that promise to 
contribute to scholarship, teaching, or knowledge of the 
humanities; or explores the implications of digital 
humanities on specific disciplines. 
 

Institutes for Advanced Topics in Digital 
Humanities 
Supports national or regional (multistate) training 
programs for scholars, humanities professionals, and 
advanced graduate students to broaden and extend their 
knowledge of digital humanities. 

Sheila Brennan 
sbrennan@neh.gov  
202-606-8461 

 
Jennifer Serventi 
jserventi@neh.gov  
202-606-8395 

 
Elizabeth Tran 
etran@neh.gov  
202-606-8364 
 
Hannah Alpert-Abrams 
halpert-abrams@neh.gov 
202-606-7883 

 

https://www.neh.gov/divisions/odh
mailto:odh@neh.gov
https://www.neh.gov/grants/odh/digital-humanities-advancement-grants
https://www.neh.gov/grants/odh/institutes-advanced-topics-in-the-digital-humanities
https://www.neh.gov/grants/odh/institutes-advanced-topics-in-the-digital-humanities
mailto:sbrennan@neh.gov
mailto:jserventi@neh.gov
mailto:etran@neh.gov
mailto:halpert-abrams@neh.gov

